

Appeal No. 17-13467

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

WINN-DIXIE STORES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

JUAN CARLOS GIL,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida

Lower Court Case No. 16-cv-23020-SCOLA

ANSWER BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE JUAN CARLOS GIL

SCOTT R. DININ, P.A.
Scott R. Dinin, Esq.
4200 NW 7th Avenue
Miami, Florida 33127
Telephone: (786) 431-1333
Facsimile: (786) 513-7700

ENTIN & DELLA FERA, P.A.
Joshua M. Entin, Esq.
Candace D. Cronan, Esq.
633 S. Andrews Avenue, Suite 500
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 761-7201
Facsimile: (954) 764-2443

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Juan Carlos Gil

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CITATIONS v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENTx

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Nature of the Case.....2

 B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below.....2

 C. Statement of the Facts.....4

 D. Standard of Review.....16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....17

ARGUMENT.....18

 I. The District Court Correctly Found Winn-Dixie Violated The ADA Because Its Website That Has A Nexus With Its Physical Stores Is Inaccessible To The Blind.....18

 A. Because Winn-Dixie Is A Public Accommodation, its Website Must Provide Effective Communication and Otherwise Be Accessible to Blind Patrons.....19

 1. A Nexus Exists Between the Website and Winn-Dixie’s Physical Stores.....20

2. The Website Is a Form of Communication and Congress Intended the ADA to Be Interpreted So as To Make the Benefits of New Technology Available to Persons with Disabilities.....	23
3. The DOJ Has Interpreted Title III to Apply to Websites.....	26
B. Winn-Dixie’s Website Does Not Comply with Title III.....	28
1. The Website Does Not Provide “Effective Communication”.....	28
C. The District Court Properly Entered An Injunction Requiring Winn-Dixie to Make its Website Accessible to Gil.....	30
1. The District Court Properly Ordered Winn-Dixie to Remediate its Website in Conformity with the WCAG 2.0.....	30
2. Winn-Dixie Had Sufficient Notice to Meet the Requirements of Due Process.....	35
D. Gil Had Standing to Bring the Underlying Lawsuit.....	39
1. Injury-In-Fact.....	39
2. Causation.....	41
3. Evidence of Redressability.....	43
II. The District Court Correctly Denied Winn-Dixie’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Access Now, Inc. v. Blue Apron, LLC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185112 (D.N.H. 2017).....38

Access Now, Inc. v. Holland Am. Line-Westours, Inc., 147 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2001)36

Andrews v. Blick Art Materials, LLC, No. 17-CV-767, 2017 WL 3278898 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2017)37

Ass’n for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Concorde Gaming Corp., 158 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....30

Bankers Ins. Co. v. Fla. Residential Prop. & Cas. Joint Underwriting Ass’n, 137 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 1998)44

Disability Rights Council of Greater Wash. v. D.C., No. 04-0529 (JDB), 2005 WL 513495 (D.D.C. March 3, 2005)36

Figueroa v. Islands Rests. L.P., No. CV 12-00766-RGK (JCGx), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89422 (C.D. Cal. June 22, 2012).....34

Fortyune v. City of Lomita, 766 F.3d 1098, 1102 (9th Cir. 2014).....36

Gomez v. Bang & Olufsen Am., Inc., No. 16-23801 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2017).....21

Gomez v. J. Lindeberg USA, LLC, No. 16-22966, 2016 WL 9244732 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2016).....21, 22

Gorecki v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., No. CV-17-1131, 2017 WL 2957736 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2017).....27, 37, 39

Gorecki v. Dave & Buster’s, Inc., No. 17-cv-1138-PSG (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2017).....37, 38

Hecht Co. v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 32188 L. Ed. 754, 64 S. Ct. 587 (1944).....31

IMX, Inc. v. E-Loan, Inc., 748 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....44

J.M. Fields of Anderson, Inc. v. Kroger Co., 330 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1964).....31

Lugo v. 141 Nw 20th St. Holdings, LLC, 878 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....41

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....39, 40, 41, 43

Nat’l Fed. of the Blind, et al. v. HRB Digital LLC, No. 1:13-cv-10799-GAO (D. Mass. Mar. 24, 2014).....15

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Scribd Inc., 97 F. Supp. 3d 565 (D. Vt. 2015)24, 25, 26

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Target Corp., 452 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....22

Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc., 869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2012).....24, 25

PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin, 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....18, 30

Porter v. Warner Holding Co., 328 U.S. 395, 90 L. Ed. 1332, 66 S. Ct. 1086 (1946).....31

Reed v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc., No. 17-cv-3877-MWF (C.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2017).....37, 38

Reich v. Mont. Sulphur & Chem. Co., 32 F.3d 440 (9th Cir. 1994).....36

Rendon v. Valleycrest Prods., 294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002).....18, 20, 21

Schmidt v. Lessard, 414 U.S. 473 (1974).....32

Southeastern Community College v. Davis, 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....25

Sharff v. Cnty. Of Nassau, No. 10 CV 4208, 2014 WL 2454639
(E.D.N.Y June 2, 2014).....36

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....26

Steir v. Girl Scouts of the USA, 383 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2004).....31

Stoneeagle Servs. v. Pay-Plus Solutions, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15144
(M.D. Fla. 2015).....44

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ., 402 U.S. 1, 91 S. Ct. 1267,
28 L. Ed. 2d 554 (1971).....31

United States v. Alpers, 338 U.S. 680 (1950).....23

United States v. AMC Entm't Inc., 232 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (C.D. Cal. 2002),
rev'd on other grounds by 549 F.3d 760
(9th Cir. 2008).....34

United States v. Mead Corp., 553 U.S. 218 (2001)26

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop., 532 U.S. 483,
121 S. Ct. 1711 (2001).....31

Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga., 247 F.3d 1262
(11th Cir. 2001).....40

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 36.202(a)-(c).....34

28 C.F.R. § 36.303(c).....28

28 U.S.C. § 517.....45

42 U.S.C. § 12181 *et seq.*.....1

42 U.S.C. § 12181(7).....25

42 U.S.C. § 12182(a).....	18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(i).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii).....	19, 28
42 U.S.C. § 12186(b)	38
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(1).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)	38
42 U.S.C. § 12206(e)	38

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	47
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	47
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	47
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1).....	32
11th Cir. R. 26.1-2(c).....	47

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. 101-485(II) (1990)	24
H.R. Rep. 101-485(III) (1990)	26
S. Rep. No. 166 (1990)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Achieving the Promises of the Americans with Disabilities Act in the Digital Age - Current Issues, Challenges and Opportunities: Hearing before the H. Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. 111-95 (2010).....24, 25

Applicability of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) to Private Internet Sites: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. 65 (2000), http://commdocs.house.gov/committees/judiciary/hju65010.000/hju65010_0f.htm.....27

Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellant, *Hooks v. Okbridge, Inc.*, No. 99-50891, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 23035 (5th Cir. 2000).....26, 27

Letter from Deval L. Patrick, Assistant Att’y Gen., to Senator Tom Harkin (Sept. 9, 1996), <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2010/12/15/tal712.txt>... ..26, 27

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability, Accessibility of Web Information and Services of State and Local Government Entities and Public Accommodations, 75 Fed. Reg. 43460 (July 26, 2010).....27
